
Permission to Access the Route from the Landowner 

One affected landowner has provided permission for the Inspector to access the land 
crossed by the other route, though they would prefer to accompany the Inspector when 
the land is accessed.

The other affected landowner has refused permission for the Inspector to access the land 
in their ownership.









From: Moore, Simon
To: "Grant, Andrew"
Cc: "Jacob G"
Subject: RE: Dmmo: Addition Of A Public Footpath From Ayrefield Road To Footpath 2 Upholland, West Lancs. 804.6 (888.1455)
Date: 05 September 2024 14:30:00
Attachments: image001.jpg
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Hi Andrew,

My thanks for this, and the clarification regarding landownership. I shall pass this information on to the Inspectorate when I submit the Order.

Kind regards

Simon Moore
Paralegal Officer
Legal and Democratic Services
Lancashire County Council
01772 531280

From: Grant, Andrew <andrewgrant@jsg.com> 
Sent: 04 September 2024 15:54
To: Moore, Simon <Simon.Moore@lancashire.gov.uk>
Cc: 'Jacob G' <jacobagrant@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: Dmmo: Addition Of A Public Footpath From Ayrefield Road To Footpath 2 Upholland, West Lancs. 804.6 (888.1455)

Hi Simon,

Thanks for your email.

It would be my preference for the Inspector to be accompanied whilst visiting our land.  We can be very flexible in terns of timing.  I am happy for you to pass my mobile number (07850 926472) to him/her so they
can contact me directly to arrange.

With regards to joint owners, the title of the relevant piece of land has recently changed and is now owned by myself and Jacob Grant – whom I have copied into this email.

Should I be of any further assistance, don’t hesitate to contact me.

Kind regards,

Andrew

___________________________________________________________
Andrew Grant - Finance Director
Johnsons Hotel Linen
Abbots Park | Monks Way | Preston Brook | Cheshire | WA7 3GH
T +44 1928 704 645  M: +44 7850 926 472 E: andrewgrant@jsg.com

Confidentiality Note: 
The information contained in this e-mail may be confidential and any unauthorised use or disclosure of this e-mail is prohibited. If you are not the
intended recipient, please notify the sender and delete this e-mail from your system. While precautions have been taken to ensure that this e-mail is
virus free the recipient should rely solely on their own procedures.

Cybercrime and fraud alert:
Please be aware that we do not send notifications of changes to our bank details by email unless specifically requested. If you receive an email that
appears to come from us providing different bank details to the ones, we supplied to you at the outset or indicating a change in our bank details,
please contact your usual Customer Service contact by telephone immediately. Do not reply to the email or act on any information contained in it.
We cannot accept responsibility if you transfer money into the wrong account.

Johnsons Hotel Linen is a trading name of Johnsons Textile Services Limited, registered in England and Wales with company number 00464645.
Registered office: c/o Johnson Service Group PLC | Abbots Park | Monks Way| Preston Brook | Cheshire | WA7 3GH

From: Moore, Simon <Simon.Moore@lancashire.gov.uk> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 21, 2024 9:05 AM
To: Grant, Andrew <andrewgrant@jsg.com>
Subject: Dmmo: Addition Of A Public Footpath From Ayrefield Road To Footpath 2 Upholland, West Lancs. 804.6 (888.1455)

Dear Mr Grant,

I am writing to you as the council is in the process of submitting this Definitive Map Modification Order to the Secretary of State for determination. As part of this process I am required to request your permission,
as the owner of part of the land crossed by the Order route, for the Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State to access the land affected by the Order so they may inspect it as part of the decision making
process.  I have attached a copy of the Order including the associated plan for ease of reference.

Please could you furnish this permission?

I understand that the land in your ownership is jointly owned with Mr Michael John Grant, if you could forward this email to him, or otherwise provide an email contact for him so I may also seek his permission too
I would be most grateful.

Kind regards

Simon Moore
Paralegal Officer
Legal and Democratic Services
Lancashire County Council
01772 531280

********************

This e-mail contains information intended for the addressee only.

It may be confidential and may be the subject of legal and/or professional privilege.

If you are not the addressee you are not authorised to disseminate, distribute, copy or use this e-mail or any attachment to it.
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The content may be personal or contain personal opinions and unless specifically stated or followed up in writing, the content cannot be taken to form a contract or to be an expression of the County Council's position.

Lancashire County Council reserves the right to monitor all incoming and outgoing email.

Lancashire County Council has taken reasonable steps to ensure that outgoing communications do not contain malicious software and it is your responsibility to carry out any checks on this email before accepting the email and opening attachments.



From: Moore, Simon
To: Simon Woods
Subject: RE: Dmmo: Addition Of A Public Footpath From Ayrefield Road To Footpath 2 Upholland, West Lancs. 804.6

(888.1455)
Date: 03 September 2024 07:34:00

Hi Simon,
 
My thanks for your response. I shall raise your concerns with the Public Rights of Way Team who
may be able to discuss further. Was a site visit requested previously? I cannot find a record of
this on our file.
 
As the order has been objected to LCC cannot progress the order further and it must be
submitted to the Secretary of State, represented by the Planning Inspectorate, for determination
one way or the other. I shall pass on your refusal to grant permission for the appointed inspector
to access the land with the submission.
 
Kind regards
 
Simon Moore
Paralegal Officer
Legal and Democratic Services
Lancashire County Council
01772 531280
 

From: Simon Woods <simon@lettingagentswigan.co.uk> 
Sent: 23 August 2024 17:14
To: Moore, Simon <Simon.Moore@lancashire.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: Dmmo: Addition Of A Public Footpath From Ayrefield Road To Footpath 2
Upholland, West Lancs. 804.6 (888.1455)
 
Simon,
 
I do NOT want to give any permission because, my email below has never been actioned
properly?
 
I cannot understand why nobody from the Council has been out to discuss this matter with me
on site?
 
I need to fully understand this before we can reach an agreement.
 
Regards,

Simon Woods
Managing Director
Robin Park Letting Agents Wigan

Mobile: 07788 918006
Email: Simon@LettingAgentsWigan.co.uk

mailto:Simon.Moore@lancashire.gov.uk
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Sent from my iPhone

On 23 Aug 2024, at 13:58, Moore, Simon <Simon.Moore@lancashire.gov.uk>
wrote:

﻿
Dear Mr Woods,
 
I am writing to you as the council is in the process of submitting this Definitive Map
Modification Order to the Secretary of State for determination. As part of this
process I am required to request your permission, as the owner of part of the land
crossed by the Order route, for the Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State to
access the land affected by the Order so they may inspect it as part of the decision
making process.  I have attached a copy of the Order including the associated plan
for ease of reference.
 
Please could you furnish this permission?
 
I understand that the land in your ownership is jointly owned with Jacqueline
Woods, if you could forward this email to her, or otherwise provide an email
contact so I may also seek her permission too I would be most grateful.
 
Kind regards
 
Simon Moore
Paralegal Officer
Legal and Democratic Services
Lancashire County Council
01772 531280
 
 

From: simon@lettingagentswigan.co.uk <simon@lettingagentswigan.co.uk> 
Sent: 20 November 2018 13:18
To: Blundell, Claire <Claire.Blundell@lancashire.gov.uk>
Cc: sdean@abhlaw.co.uk; jaki@lettingagentswigan.co.uk
Subject: LSG4/CB7/888.1455/804.600
Importance: High
 
Claire,
 
We have received a letter in the post saying that you want to form a footpath over
land that is under our ownership, just to let you know that this is not acceptable to
ourselves under any circumstances!
 
Please find enclosed a copy of our Deed showing which part of the track/road we
own between number 59 and the boundary of Ayrefield Hall our house which was
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formerly 2a on the plan (For ease on site the Hawthorn Hedge denotes the length
of road in our ownership).
 
I have copied Steve Dean from Alker Ball Healds Solicitors into this email for
information only at this stage.
 
Regards,
 
Simon Woods
Managing Director
Robin Park Letting Agents Wigan
 
Mobile: 07788 918006
Website: www.LettingAgentsWigan.co.uk
Email: Simon@LettingAgentsWigan.co.uk
 

********************

This e-mail contains information intended for the addressee only.

It may be confidential and may be the subject of legal and/or professional privilege.

If you are not the addressee you are not authorised to disseminate, distribute, copy or use this e-mail or any
attachment to it.

The content may be personal or contain personal opinions and unless specifically stated or followed up in writing,
the content cannot be taken to form a contract or to be an expression of the County Council's position.

Lancashire County Council reserves the right to monitor all incoming and outgoing email.

Lancashire County Council has taken reasonable steps to ensure that outgoing communications do not contain
malicious software and it is your responsibility to carry out any checks on this email before accepting the email
and opening attachments.
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